

No. 18-5188

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANK SCHRADER, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NEW TEJAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM NO. 22
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:.....	9
I. The District Court must resolve any conflicting issues of fact that help determine a valid immunity defense.....	11
A. The Trial Court’s duty to act as factfinder promotes judicial efficiency by reducing long trials and court proceedings.	13
B. Resolving disputed factual issues at the district court level prevents state prosecutorial malice against federal law enforcement agents when state and federal interests conflict.	18
C. Resolving disputed factual issues in a pretrial motion upholds federal authority to regulate federal employees without state interference.....	23
II. The test governing Supremacy Clause immunity best upholds constitutional principles of a valid immunity defense when undisputed evidence is viewed objectively under clearly established federal law.	27
A. Evidence must be viewed under an objective standard to ensure constitutional protection of a federal agent when he discharges a duty pursuant to federal law.	30
1. An objective standard applies under prong one of the Supremacy Clause immunity test...	30
2. An objective standard applies under prong two of the Supremacy Clause immunity test. .	33

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Viewing evidence under an objective standard prevents excessive disruption of government function.....	39
D. Modern federal courts view an agent’s subjective belief about his conduct under an objective standard.....	40
E. The test governing Supremacy Clause immunity ensures protection for federal agents where their conduct does not violate clearly established federal law.....	42
III. Agent Schrader’s motion to dismiss must be granted to uphold the constitutional underpinnings of the Supremacy Clause.....	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985)	10
<i>Arizona v. Files</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	27
<i>Baker v. Grice</i> , 169 U.S. 284 (1898).....	18
<i>Brown v. Cain</i> , 56 F. Supp. 56 (E.D. Pa. 1944)	41
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	23
<i>City of Jackson v. Jackson</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	1
<i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8, 9, 11, 47
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932)	17
<i>Cook v. Moffat & Curtis</i> , 46 U.S. 295 (1847).....	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 368 So.2d 880 (Ala. Crim. App.1979).....	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	36
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	passim
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	14, 18, 22
<i>Idaho v. Horiuchi</i> , 215 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)	29, 39, 40
<i>Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	11, 24, 27
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 281 F.Supp. 2d 606 (NY Dist. Ct. 2003)	8, 10
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2nd Cir. 2004). passim	
<i>North Carolina v. Cisneros</i> , 947 F.2d 1135.....	33
<i>Ohio v. Thomas</i> , 173 U.S. 276 (1899)	passim
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. at 738 (1824)	31, 32
<i>Peterson v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Texas</i> , 508 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1043 (1975).....	17
<i>Sisk v. State</i> , 290 So.2d 608 (Miss. 1974).....	15
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 825 S.E.2d 575 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	19
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017) cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 642 (2018).....	7, 10, 32, 36
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906)	passim

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co., Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982) (per curiam).....	14
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 8 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 542 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .	10
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 295 US. 57 (1969).....	8
<i>Van Brocklin v. Anderson</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886).....	11
<i>Whitehead v. Senkowski</i> , 943 F.2d 230 (2nd Cir. 1991) ..	16
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402, (1969)	17
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)	passim
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	9, 27, 47
18 U.S.C. 242	24
18 U.S.C. 3052.....	passim
21 U.S.C. 844(a).....	25, 33
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. 2254.....	9
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	23
N.Tej. Penal Code:	
§ 22.01.....	2
§ 22.02.....	2
N.Tej. Admin. Code § 51.014.....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 12(b)	39, 12, 13, 15, 23, 26
Rule 12(e).....	16
Rule 12(g).....	16

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
91 C.J.S. <i>United States</i> § 98 (2019)	38
63C AM. JUR. 2D <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 364	
James Wallace, <i>Note: Supremacy Clause Immunity: Deriving a Willfulness Standard from Sovereign Immunity</i> , 41 AM. CRIM. L. REV 1499 (2004).....	9
Rebecca E. Hatch, <i>Construction and Application of United States Supreme Court Decision in Cunningham v. Neagle Establishing Standard for Supremacy Clause Immunity as to Actions of Federal Officers or Agents Alleged to Be in Violation of State Law</i> , 53 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 269 (2011)	passim
R. Rotunda, J. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law- Substance and Procedure</i> ch. 3 § 3.2. <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> and the Basis of Federal Power.....	31
Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>What Kind of Immunity? Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause</i> , 112 YALE L. J. 2195 (2003).....	21, 22, 24, 28
Stacy L. Davis, et al., <i>What is action in pursuance of federal law VI. Prisoners in Custody for Acts Done or Omitted in Pursuance of Federal Authority</i> , 16A FED. PROC., L. ED. § 41:151 (2019)	34, 37
